March 28, 2008

Mayor Gary Becker

Members of the Common Council
730 Washington Avenue

Racine, WI. 53403

Dear Mayor Becker and Members of the Common Council:

Attached is the February 2008 operating and financial report for the Belle Urban System.

Please refer this report to the Transit and Parking Commission for their review and discussion.

Sincerely,

Wichaed §J. Glosheen

Michael J. Glasheen, P.E.
Transit Planner

H:\MikeG\Letters\Common Council referral letter.doc




BELLE URBAN SYSTEM
MONTHLY REPORT
FEBRUARY 2008

EMPLOYEE RELATIONS

REPORT OF COMPLAINTS
1) SERVICE COMPLAINTS

Twenty-six service related complaints were reported by Professional Transit Management of
Racine for passing up customers (3), rudeness (6), not allowing customers to board (3), not
meeting at transit center (1), no service (6), wouldn't kneel bus (2), driving in wrong direction (1),
running late (2), not waiting for transfer (1) and unanswered phones (1). After investigation, 6
were valid, 10 were inconclusive, and in 10 cases the employee was exonerated.

2) SAFETY COMPLAINTS

Seven safety related complaints were reported during the month for reckless driving (2), using a
cell phone (1), inappropriate conversation (2), dangerous snow conditions (1) and pulling into
traffic without looking (1). Three of the complaints were valid, three were inconclusive and in 1
case the employee was exonerated.

3) MISCELLANEOUS COMPLAINTS

One complaint was received during the month for playing a police scanner. The review was
inconclusive.

SAFETY
A. ACCIDENT SUMMARY
Several accident/incident reports were made during the month. A summary breakdown follows:

Vehicle/Bus 2
Vehicle rear-ended the bus during a lane change, Non-Preventable
Car ran a stop sign and bus hit car — Non-Preventable
Bus/Vehicle 5
Bus slid on snow and ice and rear-ended vehicle stopped at stop sign — Preventable
Bus hit parked car — Preventable
Bus mirror hit ladder rack extension of van — Preventable
Bus hit parked Fed Ex truck — Preventable
DART bus made unsafe lane deviation and hit a vehicle — Preventable
Bus/Object 2
While braking, bus slid on snow and slid into a telephone pole — Non-Preventable
After authorization to proceed, bus hit and broke a railroad gate — Preventable

Bus/Bus 1
Bus driver misjudged distance and hit another bus at transit center - Preventable
Slips/Falls 6

Passenger slipped and fell while deboarding — Non-Preventable
Passenger slipped and fell while deboarding — Non-Preventable
Passenger slipped and fell while deboarding — Non-Preventable
Passenger slipped and fell while deboarding — Non-Preventable
Passenger slipped and fell while deboarding — Non-Preventable
Driver slipped and fell while deboarding — Non-Preventable



Wheelchair 2
In DART bus , scooter tipped over while driver making a tum — Non-Preventable
In DART bus, wheelchair ran into floor straps and tipped over — Non-Preventable

B. SAFETY ACTIVITIES/MEETINGS

Safety related meetings or activities held during the month included a ride check of one driver,
retraining of nine drivers, a quarterly safety meeting, posting and distributing issue specific safety
memos, discussing the use of sand to prevent slips and falls, discussing left tum situations, and
posting of safety messages, posters and accident summaries.

VEHICLE MAINTENANCE

A. ROAD CALLS

Maintenance employees of Transit Management of Racine this month made a total of 8 road calls,
of which 8 required a bus change.

B. NUMBER OF BUSES OUT OF SERVICE AND REASONS
Attached is a report on the buses that were out of service during the month.
C. LOST TIME REPORT
A total of 361 minutes of scheduled bus service, involving 8 occurrences, were lost during the

month due to mechanical (361/8).

NON-VEHICLE MAINTENANCE

Contracts continued for the rebuilding of 25 engines and transmissions for 1997 Nova buses. One
engine rebuild remains to be completed.

The project with Siemens ILG for installation of an automatic vehicle location system is complete.
The system went “live” on March 1, 2005. Regular telephone meetings are ongoing to work on the
outstanding issues.

Bids were opened for the expansion of the BUS administrative offices. Five bids were received
and Absolute Construction Enterprises, Inc. was the low bidder with a base bid of $407,000.00. A
letter has been sent to WISDOT advising them of the bids and asking for permission to award to
Absolute Construction Enterprises.

The electrical connection was made at the Racine Metro Transit Center parking lot and the project
is now complete.

EMPLOYEE INFORMATION

A. OPERATOR OVERTIME

The following table shows the overtime hours paid to bus drivers during the month.



Full Time drivers’ regular hours 5,242 42

Full Time drivers overtime hours 28.38
Scheduled overtime hours 6.23
Part Time drivers’ regular hours 2,064.54
Part time drivers overtime hours 50.79
Miscellaneous overtime hours 20.93

Overtime hours were paid to cover snow, vacations, safety meetings and sick leave.
B. MAINTENANCE OVERTIME

The following table shows the overtime hours paid to mechanics during the month.

Full Time mechanic regular hours 1,304.25

Full Time mechanic overtime hours 30.00

Overtime hours were paid to cover snow efforts and State bus inspections.

MISCELLANEQUS INFORMATION

WHEELCHAIR SERVICE

The buses made a total of 60 wheelchair trips during 29 days of service. Trips were made on
routes 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 7 and 86. Downtown Racine/transit center represented 45.0% of the
origins/destinations/transfer points.

RIDERSHIP INFORMATION

The attached tables and graphs show the ridership information for the month. This information is
based on passenger revenue, bus token sales and bus pass sales provided by Professional
Transit Management of Racine and the City of Racine.

DRUG AND ALCOHOL TESTING

Two random drug and alcohol tests were performed during the month in accordance with
Federal requirements.



MONTHLY DOWNED BUS LIST - February, 2008

DATE BUS # REASON -
February 01 54 Midiife
45 Midlife

64 Service
207 Batteries replaced

February 02 54 Midlife

45 Midlife
203  Service
February 03 Sunday
February 04 54 Midlife
45 Midlife
58 Bodywork

206 Front brake job

February 05 54 Midlife

45 Midlife
62 Service
58 Bodywork

February 06 54 Midlife
45 Midlife
486 Electrical
49 Electrical

February 07 54 Midlife
45 Midlife
48 Service
49 Electrical
63 Front end noise

February 08 54 Midlife
45 Midlife
62 Service
57 Service
50 Bodywork

February 09 54 Midlife
45 Midlife

61 Replace all left rear wheel studs

50 Bodywork

February 10 Sunday
February 11 54 Midlife
45 Midlife
43 Misc. repairs
50 Bodywork

February 12 54 Midlife
45 Midlife
60 Service
50 Bodywork

February 13 54 Midlife
45 Midlife
58 Bodywork
202 No rear heat
50 Misc. repairs
69 Replace crankshaft pulley

February 14 54 Midlife
45 Midlife
52 Service

February 15 54 Midlife
45 Midlife
47 Service
53 Misc repairs
68 Misc repairs

DATE

February 16

February 17

February 18

February 19

February 20

February 21

February 22

February 23

February 24

February 25

February 26

February 27

February 28

February 29

REASON

Midlife

Midlife

Kneel system repair
Replace batteries

Sunday

Midlife
Midlife
Service

Midlife

Midlife

Wheel chair lift repair
Wheel chair lift repair
Service

No rear heat

Midlife

Midlife

Wheel chair lift repair
Repair wheel chair lift door

Midlife

Midlife

Service

Repair wheel chair lift door
Trans temp light on

Wheel chair iift repair

Midiife

Midlife

Transmission leak

Misc repairs

Replace engine water pump
Service

Midlife

Midlife

Kneel system repair

Repair wheel chair lift interiock
No horn

No horn

Sunday

Midlife
Midlife
Not charging
Misc repairs

Midlife

Midlife

Service

Front brake job

Midlife

Midlife

Fuel leak

Bus leaning to the left

Replace right rear brake chamber & all rear air bags

Midiife

Midiife

Misc repairs

Radio repair

Service

Wheel chair lift repair

Midiife

Midlife

Service

Wheel chair lift repair
Front suspension repair
Repair wheel chair lift
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2005
January 95,374
February 102,331
March 101,518
April 101,114
May 100,179
June 81,615
July 68,997
August 68,544
September 102,625
October 101,633
November 99,005

December 97,601

2006

102,553
104,780
111,469
92,669
109,466
81,443
72,256
77,404
101,720
104,937
97,971
93,695

Subtotal 1,120,536 1,150,363

Spec. Trans. 17,253

14,646

Total 1,137,789 1,165,009

2007

104,144
96,707
108,577
93,582
106,524
90,494
79,953
82,437
99,233
106,446
98,934
93,458

1,160,489
17,827

1,178,316

RIDERSHIP
UNLINKED TRIPS
2008 2009 2010

100,315

100,940

201,255 0
3,774

205,029 0

120,000

Janary

Fabrusry

Mesh




THRU: FEBRUARY

OPERATING DAYS
WEEKDAYS
SATURDAYS
SUNDAYS

TOTAL MILES
REVENUE
DEAD

TOTAL PASSENGERS
CASH/PASS
TOKEN

REVENUES*
CASH
TOKEN
TICKETS
REGULAR PASS
SCHOOL PASS

TOKENS USED

TICKETS USED
REGULAR PASSES SOLD
HDCP PASSES SOLD
RATIO REV./REV. PASS.

RATIO REV./REV MILE

RATIO TOTAL PASS./REV. Ml.

*TAKEN FROM DAILY OPERATING SUMMARY

BELLE URBAN SYSTEM

OPERATING AND FINANCIAL STATISTICAL COMPARISONS

2008 2007 NUMERICAL %
YEAR TO DATE YEAR TO DATE DIFFERENCE DIFFERENCE
29 28 1 3.57%
21 20 1 5.00%
4 4 0 0.00%
4 4 0 0.00%
100,839 90,725 10,114 11.15%
94,904 84,911 9,993 11.77%
5,935 5,814 121 2.08%
100,940 96,707 4,233 4.38%
88,632 84,028 4,604 5.48%
12,308 12,679 (371) -2.93%
$114,833.12 $109,219.60 $5,613.52 5.14%
$54,190.76 $48,451.51 $5,739.25 11.85%
$11,200.28 $11,284.31 ($84.03) -0.74%
$1,047.20 $1,360.54 ($313.34) -23.03%
$33,975.00 $33,360.00 $615.00 1.84%
$14,419.88 $14,763.24 ($343.36) -2.33%
12,308 12,679 -371 -2.93%
880 1,153 -273 -23.68%
637 593 44 7.42%
160 151 9 5.96%

$1.14 $1.13 $0.01
$1.21 $1.29 -$0.08 -5.93%
1.06 1.14 -0.08 -6.61%



BELLE URBAN SYSTEM

OPERATING AND FINANCIAL STATISTICAL COMPARISONS

THRU: FEBRUARY

OPERATING DAYS
WEEKDAYS
SATURDAYS
SUNDAYS

TOTAL MILES
REVENUE
DEAD

TOTAL PASSENGERS
CASH/PASS/TICKET
TOKEN

REVENUES*
CASH
TOKEN
TICKET
REGULAR PASS
SCHOOL PASS

TOKENS USED

TICKETS USED
TOTAL PASSES SOLD

RATIO REV./REV. PASS.

*“TAKEN FROM DAILY OPERATING SUMMARY

EXPENSES
ENCUMBRANCES
TOTAL EXPENSES

LESS DEPRECIATION
LESS CHARTER REVENUE
LESS INS. REPAYMENTS

NET EXPENSES

LESS FAREBOX REV.
LESS BUS PASS REV.
LESS TOKEN REVENUE
LESS SCHOOL BOARD
LESS TICKETS

DEFICIT

2008
YEAR 7O DATE

203,856
191,719
12,137

201,255
177,188
24,066

$228,869.94
$106,464.09
$21,900.06
$2,318.12
$67,375.00
$30,812.67

24,066
1,848
1,583

1.14

$1,320,845
$24.401
$1,345,246

$193,983
$o
$882

$1,150,381

$106,663
$47.439
$4,938
$0
$1,173

$990,168

2007
YEAR TO DATE

58
42
8
8

189,324
177,169
12,155

200,851
176,280
25,571

$227,153.67
$104,411.82
$22,758.19
$2,795.42
$66,335.00
$30,853.24

25,571
2,369
1497

1.13

$1,253,246
$1.877
$1,256,123

$170,820
$298
$4,396

$1,079,609

$104,418
$44,205
$5,326
$0
$2,185

$923,476

%
DIFFERENCE

1.72%
2.38%
0.00%
0.00%:

7.68%)
8.21%
-0.15%

0.20%
1.09%
-5.89%

0.76%
1.97%
3.77%
-17.07%)
1.57%
-0.13%

-5.89%
“17.77%
5.74%

5.39%
1199.99%)
7.18%

13.56%|
-100.00%)
-79.94%)

6.56%

2.15%)|
7.32%
-7.27%
#DIV/O!
-46.32%)

7.22%)

2008 BUDGET

EXPENSES
ENCUMBRANCES
TOTAL EXPENSES

LESS DEPRECIATION
LESS CHARTER REVENUE
LESS INS. REPAYMENTS
LESS GARNISHEE FEES

NET EXPENSES

LESS FAREBOX REV.
LESS BUS PASS REV.
LESS TOKEN REVENUE
LESS SCHOOL BOARD
LESS TICKETS

DEFICIT

FEDERAL SHARE
STATE SHARE
CALEDONIA
PARKSIDE

MT. PLEASANT
STURTEVANT
YORKVILLE
COUNTY

OTHER NON TRANS
MISC REVENUE
ADVERTISING REVENUE
CItY

UNFUNDED DEFICIT

ESTIMATED

$8,106,263
$o
$8,105,263

$1,150,000
$0
$40,000
$o0

$6,915,263

$649,536
$403,245
$44 917
$237,460
$15,644

$6,564,461

$2,270,889
$1,788,308
$30.296
$0
$172,708
$51,366
$6,075

$0

$7.500
$119,374
$19,200
$1,097,445

$1,300

SERVICE AND PERFORMANCE GOALS

COST/TOTAL MILE
COST/REV. PASSENGER
COST/PLATFORM HOUR
PASS. REV/EXPENSES
REV. PASS/REV. MILE
REV. PASS./SERVICE AREA

POPULATION (ANNUAL)

ANNUAL

$5.63

$5.67

$75.35

20.30%

1.0

10.98

TO DATE**
$1,320,845
$24,401
$1,345,246
$193,983
$0
$882
$0
$1,150,381
$106,663
$47.439
$4,938
$0
$1173
$990,168

$378,482
$298,051

$1,097,445

($841,007)

TO DATE
$5.64
$5.72

$80.84
19.90%
1.05

179



BELLE URBAN SYSTEM MONTHLY PERFORMANCE INDICATOR SUMMARY

REPORT PERIOD: FEBRUARY 2008

27-Mar-08
PRE- PRIOR PRIOR

CURRENT CEEDING YEAR CURRENT YEAR
INDICATOR MONTH MONTH MONTH YTD YTD
SYSTEM EFFICIENCIES
TOTAL COST/REVENUE MILE $7.25 $6.53 $7.54 $6.89 $7.07
PASSENGER REVENUE/REVENUE MILE $1.21 $1.18 $1.29 $1.19 $1.28
TOTAL COST/REVENUE PASSENGER $6.82 $6.30 $6.62 $6.56 $6.24
PASSENGER REVENUE/REVENUE PASS. $1.14 $1.14 $1.13 $1.14 $1.13
FAREBOX RECOVERY - % 16.68% 18.04% 17.06% 17.33% 18.13%
REV. PASSENGERS/REVENUE MILE 1.06 1.04 1.14 1.05 1.13
REV. PASSENGERS/REVENUE HOUR 14.44 13.85 14.57 14.14 14.52
SYSTEM EFFECTIVENESS
ROAD CALLS 8 5 44 13 73
REVENUE MILES/ROAD CALL 11,863 19,363 1,930 14,748 2,427
COMPLAINTS 34 33 19 67 34
WHEELCHAIR TRIPS 60 111 23 171 50
LOST TIME - MINUTES 361 187 563 548 1,366
LOST TIME - INCIDENTS 8 5 19 13 45
EMPLOYEE EFFICIENCIES
DRIVERS OFF-ILLNESS/PAY HRS. 11.5% 8.6% 9.2% 10.0% 9.6%
OTHER EMPL. OFF-ILLNESS/PAY HRS 4.2% 8.3% 1.6% 6.3% 1.9%
TRANSPORTATION EFFECTIVENESS
ACCIDENTS/INCIDENTS 156 5 7 20 12
ACCIDENTS/100,000 PASSENGERS 14.86 4.98 7.24 9.94 597
ACCIDENTS/100,000 MILES 15.81 5.16 8.24 10.43 6.77
REVENUE MILES/ACCIDENT 6,327 19,363 12,130 9,586 14,764
FINANCIAL EFFICIENCIES
OPERATIONAL EXPENSE/REV MILE $4.58 $4.04 $5.26 $4.31 $4.81
OPERATIONAL EXPENSE/TOTAL EXP. 63.1% 61.8% 69.8% 62.5% 68.1%
VEHICLE MAINT EXPENSE/REV MILE $0.80 $0.68 $0.86 $0.74 $0.77
VEHICLE MAINT EXPENSE/TOTAL EXP. 11.1% 10.4% 11.4% 10.8% 10.9%
NON-VEHICLE MAINT EXP/REV MILE $0.18 $0.18 $0.18 $0.18 $0.16
NON-VEHICLE MAINT EXP/TOTAL EXP. 2.5% 2.7% 2.4% 2.6% 2.2%
ADMINISTRATION EXPENSE/REV MILE $1.40 $1.32 $1.04 $1.36 $1.18
ADMINISTRATION EXPENSE/TOTAL EXP. 19.3% 20.1% 13.7% 19.7% 16.6%
PARATRANSIT EXPENSE/REV MILE $0.29 $0.32 $0.21 $0.31 $0.15
PARATRANSIT EXPENSE/TOTAL EXP. 4.0% 4.9% 2.7% 4.4% 2.2%

DALOTUSISTATSIPERFIND WK3



